C.99-05-035  ALJ/WRI/hkr

DRAFT


ALJ/WRI-POD/hkr



PRESIDING OFFICER’S DECISION  (Mailed 8/16/2000)

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Mad River Community Hospital,



Complainant,



            vs.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company,






Defendant.


             Case 99-05-035

         (Filed May 18, 1999)
^

Douglas C. Fladseth, Attorney at Law, for
        Mad River Community Hospital, 
        complainant.

J. Michael Reidenbach, Attorney at Law, for
        Pacific Gas and Electric Company, 
        defendant.

OPINION

I. Summary

Complaint of Mad River Community Hospital against Pacific Gas and Electric Company for alleged overbilling is granted, defendant having failed to meet its burden of producing evidence to support the basis for the disputed billing and to support the reasonableness of its estimate of the amount due.

II. Procedure

Mad River Community Hospital (MRCH/complainant) complains that Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E/defendant) has overbilled it for energy consumption in the amount of $76,668.48 and requests that the overbilling be cancelled and MRCH’s deposit of $4000 with the Commission be returned to complainant.

PG&E timely answered the complaint, denied any overbilling, and prayed that MRCH’s complaint be dismissed with prejudice and MRCH be ordered to pay the disputed energy charges of $76,668.48.

A Scoping Memo and Ruling of Assigned Commissioner was issued on July 13, 1999 in which Administrative Law Judge Orville I. Wright was designated as presiding officer in this proceeding pursuant to Rules 6.3 and 6(b)(3) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure.

Duly noticed public hearings were held in Eureka and San Francisco on August 19 and October 14-15, 1999, and on May 26, 2000.  Concurrent briefs were filed on June 23, 2000 at which time the matter was submitted for decision.

The statutory deadline for resolving this case was May 17, 2000 (Pub. Util. Code § 1701.2(d)).  This time was extended by Decision (D.) 00-05-044, May 18, 2000 until further order of the Commission.

III. Facts

PG&E installed the electric meter at issue in this case at MRCH on January 12, 1990.  In order for the installed meter to perform its purpose of registering complainant’s consumption of energy, it was also necessary for PG&E to connect the meter to MRCH’s facilities.  This connection was made by inserting three separate energy bearing wires into an adapter which, in turn, was connected to the meter.  This type of installation is common to larger energy consumers, according to PG&E.

The meter is regularly read and provides consumption data from which PG&E prepares its billings to the customer.  While the customer has no access to the meter unless he or she tampers with it, PG&E may readily remove, replace, and test it at PG&E’s option.  In this case, the parties agree that only PG&E had access to the meter.  Further, PG&E asserts that the meter at all times was correctly registering the energy passing through it.  MRCH, having no knowledge of the meter’s operation, does not dispute that the meter operates properly.

On July 22, 1996, a PG&E meter system technician, without notice to the customer, conducted a routine examination of PG&E’s meter and connections of MRCH.  The technician disconnected the meter and made independent load checks which showed that some energy was not flowing through the adapter so as to register on the meter.  Further investigation revealed that one of the three wires leading to the adapter was, in fact, not connected to the adapter.

This condition of one of three wires being unconnected would result, other things being equal, in approximately one third of the energy consumed at MRCH not passing through the adapter and, thus, not being registered at PG&E’s meter.

The technician telephoned his supervisor from the site to report his findings and to receive instructions.  The supervisor agreed with the technician that the problem should be corrected by making sure that all three wires were properly affixed to the adapter and the adapter reconnected to the meter.  This was done, the technician’s report stating that “’B’ phase potential to the meter not connected.  Rewired with new Ekstrom adapter.”

A second July 22, 1996 report by the technician following his repair work states:  “Test fine with new adapter.”

The technician then returned to his office and threw the parts that he had removed from MRCH into a trash bin although it is unclear whether the “B” phase potential itself was replaced and discarded.  The adapter was said to have been replaced and junked, but whether it was defective remains a question.  The unconnected wire may have been reconnected or, as the technician testified, it may have been replaced, and the old one discarded.  The meter itself was found to be operating properly and left in place.

On the next day, the technician and his supervisor returned to MRCH, examined the system, and found it to be in order.

Neither the technician nor his supervisor had any conversations with complainant or its staff during their visits or otherwise.  The technician reported his findings to PG&E’s account representative in the area who had clerical staff in San Francisco prepare a billing history of MRCH.  From these statistics, the account representative concluded that approximately one third of complainant’s energy usage was not being registered on the meter.

The account representative reported in August 1996 to complainant that it appeared that a PG&E wire had become disconnected in February 1992 causing PG&E to underbill in the amount of $108,000 until the problem was found and fixed in July 1996.  Complainant was informed that although the problem was caused solely by PG&E, Tariff Rule 17, Meter Tests and Adjustment of Bills for Meter Error, required an additional billing for three years.

PG&E and complainant agreed to wait for a period of time in order to accumulate current billing history.  On December 9, 1996, the utility mailed complainant a letter bill in the amount of $76,668.48 together with a copy of Tariff Rule 17.

On September 5, 1997, PG&E’s account representative notified complainant that it was revising its original proposal by increasing its conservation savings estimate and reducing its usage estimate so as to lower its bill from $76,668.48 to $63,778.80.

This revised estimate of undercharges was not acceptable to MRCH, and, on May 18, 1999, this complaint was filed.

On September 24, 1999, PG&E filed a complaint for Services Furnished and Rendered against MRCH in Humboldt County Superior Court.  Reportedly, the Superior Court action is duplicative of this proceeding except that PG&E is there alleging underbilling of $108,000.  It can be assumed that the higher prayer ($108,000 as compared to $76,668.48 or $63,778.80) is the result of PG&E using the full term of alleged undercharging of four years rather than the three years used in this case.  Counsel for MRCH states that the Superior Court trial is scheduled for August 21, 2000.

IV.  Hearing

The factual account given above was confirmed at the public hearing in this case.

Other significant matters developed on the record are discussed here.

1.  MRCH prepared an exhibit attempting to show that actual meter readings were correct based upon connected load data.  Cross examination established that complainant’s calculations were unreliable.

PG&E presented no connected load calculations in support of its billing.  It has consistently relied solely upon MRCH’s billing history to support its underbilling estimate.

2.  Complainant testified that its review of the sometimes erratic meter readings for the four years from 1992 to 1996 persuades it that the suspect wire to the adapter must have been intermittently making a connection so that the meter would sometimes register usage from the loose wire.

The PG&E account representative who prepared the bill testified that the representative made no adjustment for intermittent meter registration, based on the opinion of a company distribution planning engineer that such registration would not be possible.

A company supervisor of meter personnel testified, however, that a meter could intermittently register in the given circumstances so that bills varying from true usage might occur.

3.  Complainant detailed its unsuccessful efforts to have PG&E produce the adapter or wires claimed to have caused any underbillings and lend or sell the underregistering meter to claimant so that the parts and meter could be independently examined.

4.  Complainant presented an expert witness with many years of service with PG&E who testified that, when he was employed by the utility, it was company practice to promptly meet with the customer when a like situation occurred, to produce the faulty parts and materials, to test the meter in the presence of the customer, and to allow the customer to respond.

While PG&E’s records state that MRCH’s meter was tested upon installation in 1990, the test result documents were unavailable.  A more recent test was done of the meter and capability of the system, but no evidence was introduced to prove that the adapter and its connecting wires were ever inspected after being installed and reportedly tested.

An adapter is a device having three cylinders where the three wires to the system are inserted.  Once inserted, the wires are held in place by three screws, permitting current to pass through to the meter measuring customer usage.

As inspection results were unavailable, complainant’s expert suggested that the adapter and its connecting wires be removed under the joint scrutiny of PG&E and himself, and the parts sent to a laboratory for analysis.  It was reasoned that such a test would show when the disconnection of the loose wire from the adapter occurred.  Each time that a wire is inserted into the adapter, the affixing screw makes a crimp in that wire.  Thus, if there are two crimps in the wires, it can be assumed that one crimp was made upon installation in 1990 and the second was made when the registration problem was discovered in 1996.  If only one crimp was found in a wire, it can be assumed that the wire was not properly installed in 1990, and the one crimp was made when the PG&E employee rewired the adapter in 1996.

It was complainant’s view that the offending wire was never properly installed but nevertheless randomly connected itself without benefit of the affixing screw so that meter reads could not be taken as accurate at any time.

The laboratory report showed two crimps in two of the wires and one crimp in the wire claimed by PG&E to be loose.

PG&E responds that the test means nothing because its meter technician’s recollection is that he changed the disconnected wire in 1996, replacing it with a new wire.  Thus, PG&E reasons that the fact that only one crimp was found in the suspect wire confirms the testimony of PG&E’s meter technician that he replaced that wire in 1996.

V. Applicable Authorities

This case involves Rule 17.2—Adjustment of Bills for Unauthorized Use.  Unauthorized use includes, but is not limited to, using PG&E service without compensation to PG&E in violation of applicable tariffs.  (Rule 17.2, A, 6.)  When PG&E determines there has been unauthorized use, PG&E shall have the legal right to recover, from any customer or other person who caused or benefited from such unauthorized use, the estimated undercharges for the full period of such unauthorized use.  (Rule 17.2, A.)

Whenever unauthorized use is suspected by PG&E, PG&E shall promptly conduct an investigation.  Whenever possible, PG&E shall collect and preserve evidence in the matter, test the meter, and obtain connected load information from the customer or other person sought to be charged for the unauthorized energy use.  If the meter cannot be tested or connected load information cannot be obtained, PG&E will document the reasons why such information could not be obtained.  Whenever possible, upon completion of PG&E’s investigation, the customer or other person being billed will be advised of PG&E’s claim and shall be given an opportunity to respond to the claim.  (Rule 17.2, B.)

Additionally, this case entails burden of proof principles.  In its backbilling Decision (D.86-06-035, 21 CPUC2d, 270, 274), the Commission said:

“Our only concern is whether the backbill is appropriate and correctly calculated.  Under a proper view of our proceedings, then, the initial burden of proof that the backbill is improper or incorrect properly lies with the complainant.

“The complainant (customer), then, has the burden of proof to establish that the backbill is unfounded and incorrect.  This may entail no more than testimony denying any tampering, energy diversion, or unauthorized use of energy or whatever evidence the complainant can produce to show that the energy load of the appliances and equipment on the premises is not capable of requiring the amount of energy estimated by the utility as having been used.  Thereafter, the burden of producing evidence shifts to the utility to support the basis for the backbilling to the customer and to support the reasonableness of its estimate of the amount billed.  Whether tampering or energy diversion was performed by the customer is not the issue.  The issue is whether the customer benefited from unmetered energy regardless of whether or not there was meter tampering or energy diversion and regardless of who performed any tampering or energy diversion.”

VI.  Inapplicable Authority

PG&E contends that Rule 17, Meter Test and Adjustment of Bills for Meter Error, is applicable to this case.  It is not.  Rule 17(B) provides as follows:

“Meter error is the incorrect registration of the Customer’s energy usage resulting from a malfunctioning or defective meter.  It does not include incorrect registration attributable to billing error or unauthorized use.”

Further, Rule 17, II, b. provides:

“If a meter for nonresidential service is found to be nonregistering, PG&E may bill the Customer . . . “

The record in this case clearly establishes that the meter of MRCH was and is not malfunctioning, defective or nonregistering.  No allegation or evidence has been put forward that the meter itself is defective.  Rather, it is plain that only the wires and/or adapter utilized by PG&E to connect the meter to MRCH facilities were found to be broken or unconnected to the meter.

VII.  Discussion

The question presented in this case is whether PG&E violated any law, order, or rule of the Commission as defined in Pub. Util. Code § 1702.  We find a number of such violations.

PG&E misreads and misapplies its tariffs in attempting to use the provisions of Tariff Rule 17 in this case.  As discussed above, the record is clear that PG&E’s meter at MRCH was not malfunctioning or defective.  Thus, Rule 17 is not applicable to this case.

Rule 17.2 applies as PG&E is here alleging that MRCH used PG&E’s service without compensation for reasons other than a defective or malfunctioning meter.  That rule requires that on July 22, 1996, when PG&E determined that unauthorized use was occurring by MRCH, it shall promptly conduct an investigation, collect and preserve evidence in the matter, test the meter, obtain connected load information, advise the customer being billed of the utility claim, and give the customer an opportunity to respond.

PG&E violated Rule 17.2 in that, while it made its own investigation without the knowledge of the customer, it failed to observe any other of the requirements of the rule.  These violations resulted in PG&E:

a. Presenting no estimate of its claimed unauthorized use based upon connected load data.

b. Failing to account in its estimate of underbilling for probable intermittent registration of use during the period at issue.

c. Depriving complainant of its right to respond to PG&E’s claim by discarding the physical evidence which would have proved or disproved complainant’s theory of the case as to when, if ever, PG&E’s meter connections were properly in place.

PG&E’s actions in this case result in the shifting of the burden of producing evidence to the utility to support the basis for the backbilling to the customer and to support the reasonableness of its estimate of the amount due.

With respect to the basis for backbilling, PG&E offers the uncorroborated testimony of its meter technician that PG&E’s adapter or wires were found broken or disconnected.  The physical evidence required by Rule 17.2 to be preserved was not preserved.  Accordingly, the burden of proof has not been met.

As to the reasonableness of its estimate of the amount due, PG&E offers estimates based upon the customer’s billing history alone.  An estimate of usage based upon connected load, as specified in Rule 17.2, was not made.  Intermittent registration of usage was not considered.  PG&E has not satisfied its burden of proof.  Given PG&E’s procedural irregularities and failure to establish a proper basis for backbilling, the complaint should be granted.

Findings of Fact

1. MRCH complains that PG&E has overbilled it for energy consumption in the amount of $76,668.48.

2. Defendant’s Tariff Rule 17.2 applies to this case as PG&E is here alleging that complainant used electric service without compensation for reasons other than a defective or malfunctioning meter.

3. PG&E violated Rule 17.2 by:

a. Presenting no estimate of its claimed unauthorized use based upon connected load data.

b. Failing to account in its estimate of underbilling for probable intermittent registration of use during the period at issue.

c. Depriving complainant of its right to respond to PG&E’s claim by discarding the physical evidence which would have proved or disproved complainant’s theory of the case.

4. PG&E has failed to meet its burden of producing evidence to support the basis for the disputed billing and to support the reasonableness of its estimate of the amount due.

Conclusion of Law

The billing of $76,668.48 should be cancelled and the deposit of $4,000 with the Commission should be returned to complainant, effective immediately.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall cancel its additional billing to Mad River Community Hospital in the amount of $76,668.48.

2. The Commission shall disburse the sum of $4,000 held on deposit for Mad River Community Hospital to the complainant.

3. Case 99-05-035 is closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated 




, at San Francisco, California. 
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